
Jordan Lebanon Turkey Iraq Regional funding Total received % funded

Multi-country - appealing organizations

ACTED $1,175,000 $1,085,118 $0 $1,085,118 92%

Danish Refugee Council (DRC) $4,130,000 $0 $1,191,000 $1,191,000 29%

Handicap International (HI) $2,804,000 $0 $1,190,610 $1,190,610 42%

International Medical Corps (IMC) $1,968,500 $420,000 $1,700,000 $2,120,000 100%

International Orthodox Christian Charities (IOCC) $1,245,000 $0 $100,000 $100,000 8%

International Rescue Committee (IRC) $2,781,922 $2,151,597 $0 $2,151,597 77%

IOM $9,267,595 $1,282,704 $300,000 $962,240 $258,279 $2,803,223 30%

Médecins du Monde (MDM) $1,384,494 $509,494 $875,440 $1,384,934 100%

Mercy Corps $4,014,500 $155,000 $240,000 $395,000 10%

Norwegian Refugee Council (NRC) $4,540,000 $0 $6,308,650 $6,308,650 100%

Save the Children International $7,707,000 $1,115,191 $0 $1,115,191 14%

UNESCO $1,800,000 $71,500 $0 $71,500 4%

UNFPA $6,412,132 $200,401 $381,562 $0 $581,963 9%

UNHCR $245,690,387 $39,454,754 $22,177,965 $14,522,525 $0 $59,056,006 $135,211,250 55%

UNICEF $79,047,833 $21,623,364 $5,247,229 $325,280 $751,793 $2,710,280 $30,657,946 39%

WFP $71,157,708 $19,468,582 $12,750,964 $6,640,734 $3,037,028 $41,897,308 59%

WHO $5,600,000 $288,900 $149,800 $0 $0 $0 $438,700 8%

TOTAL $450,726,071 $87,826,605 $52,613,220 $22,450,779 $4,047,100 $61,766,286 $228,703,990 51%

Jordan only - appealing organizations

Association of Volunteers in International Service (AVSI) $240,000 $0 $0 0%

ARDD-Legal Aid $30,000 $15,000 $15,000 50%

Care International $900,000 $913,826 $913,826 100%

Caritas $1,500,000 $2,100,000 $2,100,000 100%

Center for Victims of Torture (CVT) $550,000 $0 $0 0%

International Catholic Migration Commission (ICMC) $850,000 $637,238 $637,238 75%

Internews $245,000 $0 $0 0%

Intersos $780,799 $0 $0 0%

International Relief and Development (IRD) $975,000 $0 $0 0%

Islamic Relief Worldwide (IRW) $771,469 $0 $0 0%

JEN $20,000 $0 $0 0%

Jordan Hashemite Charity Organizaton (JHCO) $7,562,059 $2,463,651 $2,463,651 33%

Jordan Health Aid Society (JHAS) $1,900,000 $0 $0 0%

Lutheran World Federation (LWF) $900,500 $450,000 $450,000 50%

Madrasati Initiative $783,607 $0 $0 0%

Relief International (RI) $400,000 $0 $0 0%

Save the Children Jordan $353,000 $0 $0 0%

THW $4,550,000 $4,550,000 $4,550,000 100%

Un Ponte Per (UPP) $650,000 $237,619 $237,619 37%

UN Women $97,175

Jordan Subtotal $24,058,609 $11,367,334 $11,367,334 47%

Lebanon only - appealing organizations

Action Contre la Faim (ACF) $1,100,000 $720,500 $720,500 66%

ANERA $370,000 $0 $0 0%

Caritas Lebanon Migrant Center (CLMC) $2,725,300 $2,286,811 $2,286,811 84%

Comitato Internazionale per lo Sviluppo dei Popoli (CISP/RI) $2,025,000 $0 $0 0%

GVC/Muslim Aid $1,650,000 $799,000 $799,000 48%

MPDL $340,000 $0 $0 0%

Première Urgence (PU) $650,000 $2,725,000 $2,725,000 100%

PCPM $340,000 $295,000 $295,000 87%

Restart $103,000 $0 $0 0%

Terre des Hommes $150,000 $329,112 $329,112 100%

UNDP $1,000,000 $50,000 $50,000 5%

War Child Holland $734,000 $259,184 $259,184 35%

World Vision international $1,856,000 $727,000 $727,000 39%

Lebanon Subtotal $13,043,300 $8,191,607 $8,191,607 63%

Iraq only - appealing organizations

People in Need $55,500 $0 $0 0%

UNHABITAT $100,000 $0 $0 0%

Iraq Subtotal $155,500 $0 $0 0%

Grand Total $487,983,480 $248,262,931 51%

Please note that some NGOs listed above received funding via partner agreements with UN organizations and are operational on the ground. In order not to double count funding, 

this income is only counted once under the original receiving agency.

DONORS

$487,983,480

51%

Funding received as of 15 November $248,262,931

Revised Syria Regional Response Plan
Funding status as of 15 November 2012

The requirements presented in this funding update refer to the Revised Syria Regional Response Plan 

(September 2012), which presents requirements from March to December 2012.

Organization
Total 

requirements

Funding received

Revised RRP Requirements

% funded

Funding level

DONORS: 

Funding also received from ERF, OCHA and PRIVATE DONORS 


